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Table 590. Labor Force Status of Persons With a Work Disability by Age: 2008
[In percent, except as indicated (24,504 represents 24,504,000). As of March. For civilians 16 to 74 years who have a 
condition which prevents them from working or limits the amount of work they  can do. Data from 2008 Annual Social and 
Economic Supplement of the Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Labor force status
Total

Age

16 to 24 
years 

25 to 34 
years 

35 to 44 
years 

45 to 54 
years 

55 to 64 
years 

65 to 69 
years 

70 to 74 
years 

  Number (1,000). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24,504 1,562 2,176 3,522 5,710 7,242 2,406 1,885

In labor force. . . . . . . . . . .            21.4 29.4 32.4 30.9 24.6 17.2 9.9 6.0
  Employed. . . . . . . . . . . . .              18.8 22.3 27.7 27.2 21.6 15.8 9.1 5.3
    Full-time. . . . . . . . . . . . .              10.9 8.7 16.9 17.9 13.7 8.9 3.0 1.9
Not in labor force. . . . . . . .         78.6 70.6 67.6 69.1 75.4 82.8 90.1 94.0
Unemployment rate. . . . . .       12.3 24.2 14.5 11.9 12.1 8.1 7.6 10.2

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, “Disability Data from the March Current Population Survey,” <http://www.census.gov/hhes/www 
/disability/disabcps.html>. 

Table 588. Employment Status of Persons 18 Years Old and Over by 
Veteran Status, Period of Service, and Sex: 2009
[In thousands (226,857 represents 226,857,000). For civilian noninstitutional population 18 years old and over. Veterans are defined 
as men and women who have previously served on active duty in the U.S. Armed Forces and who were civilians at the time they 
were surveyed. See text, Section 10. Annual averages of monthly figures. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 
and Appendix III]

Veteran status, 
period of service, 

and sex

Civilian 
non- 

institu-
tionalized 

popula-
tion

Civilian labor force

Not in 
labor 
forceTotal

Percent 
of 

popula-
tion

Employed Unemployed

Total

Percent 
of 

popula-
tion Total

Percent 
of 

labor 
force

    Total, 18 years and over. . . . . . . . . . . . . 226,857 151,915 67.0 138,227 60.9 13,688 9.0 74,942
Veterans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            22,182 12,102 54.6 11,119 50.1 983 8.1 10,080
  Gulf War era, total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    4,855 4,177 86.0 3,817 78.6 360 8.6 678
    Gulf War era I 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     2,915 2,556 87.7 2,361 81.0 195 7.6 358
    Gulf War era II  2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    1,940 1,620 83.5 1,455 75.0 165 10.2 319
  WW II, Korean War, and Vietnam era 3 . . .    11,390 4,356 38.2 4,029 35.4 327 7.5 7,034
  Other service periods 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                5,937 3,569 60.1 3,273 55.1 296 8.3 2,368
Nonveterans 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        204,676 139,813 68.3 127,108 62.1 12,706 9.1 64,862

    Male, 18 years and over . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  109,588 81,020 73.9 72,884 66.5 8,136 10.0 28,568
Veterans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            20,425 10,968 53.7 10,076 49.3 892 8.1 9,457
  Gulf War era, total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    4,057 3,558 87.7 3,254 80.2 305 8.6 499
    Gulf War era I 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     2,464 2,195 89.1 2,026 82.2 169 7.7 269
    Gulf War era II  2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    1,593 1,363 85.6 1,228 77.1 136 9.9 230
  WW II, Korean War, and Vietnam era 3 . . .    11,008 4,223 38.4 3,903 35.5 320 7.6 6,785
  Other service periods 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                5,360 3,187 59.5 2,919 54.5 267 8.4 2,173
Nonveterans 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        89,163 70,052 78.6 62,807 70.4 7,245 10.3 19,111

    Female, 18 years and over . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  117,269 70,895 60.5 65,343 55.7 5,552 7.8 46,374
Veterans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            1,757 1,134 64.5 1,042 59.3 91 8.0 623
  Gulf War era, total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    797 618 77.5 563 70.6 55 9.0 179
    Gulf War era I 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     451 361 80.0 335 74.4 26 7.1 90
    Gulf War era II  2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    347 257 74.1 228 65.6 30 11.5 89
  WW II, Korean War, and Vietnam era 3 . . .    382 133 34.8 126 32.9 7 5.4 249
  Other service periods 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                577 382 66.2 354 61.3 29 7.5 195
Nonveterans 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        115,512 69,761 60.4 64,301 55.7 5,461 7.8 45,751

1 Gulf War era I: August 1990–August 2001. 2 Gulf War era II:  September 2001–present. 3 World War II: December 1941–
December 1945. Korea War: July 1950–January 1955. Vietnam era: August 1964–April 1975. 4 Other service periods; all other time 
periods. 5 Nonveterans are men and women who never served on active duty in the U.S Armed Forces.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment Situation of Veterans—2009, New Release, USDL-10-0285, March 2010.
See also <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/vet.nr0.htm>.

Table 589. Labor Force Status of Persons With and Without a Disability: 2009
[26,981 represents 26,981,000. For civilian noninstitutionalized population 16 years old and over, except as indicated. Persons with 
a disability are those who have a physical, mental, or emotional condition that causes serious difficulty with their daily activities. 
Annual averages of monthly figures. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Characteristic

Civilian non- 
institutional-
ized popula-
tion (1,000)

Civilian labor force

Not in the 
labor force

Total 
(1,000)

Participation 
rate 

Employed 
(1,000)

Unemployed

Number 
(1,000)

Unemploy-
ment rate

WITH DISABILITY
Total . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  26,981 6,050 22.4 5,174 876 14.5 20,931
  Male 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   12,184 3,221 26.4 2,735 486 15.1 8,963
  Female 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,797 2,829 19.1 2,439 390 13.8 11,968
  Both Sexes 65 and over. . . . 4,950 476 9.6 441 35 7.4 4,474

WITHOUT DISABILITY
Total . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  208,820 148,092 70.9 134,703 13,389 9.0 60,728
  Male 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   101,952 78,902 77.4 70,935 7,967 10.1 23,050
  Female 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,868 69,190 64.7 63,769 5,421 7.8 37,678
  Both Sexes 65 and over. . . . 11,464 3,121 27.2 2,916 205 6.6 8,343

1 For ages 16 to 64.
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey, “Data on the Employment Status of People With a 

Disability,” <http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsdisability.htm>, and unpublished data.


